from future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to
transactions in foreign currencies.

Following is the gross exposure classified into separate foreign currencies:

USD Euro GBP
As at 30 June 2018

Trade debts  6,204,356  377,761  170,126
Cash at bank  26,036  -  -
Trade and other payables  (186,338)  -  -
Net exposure  6,044,054  377,761  170,126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2018

81Annual Report 2018

Spot rate
As at

30 June
2018

As at
30 June

2017

Significant exchange rates applied during the year were as follows:
Rupees per
USD 121.40 104.80
Euro 141.33 119.91
GBP 159.14 136.42

Sensitivity analysis
If the functional currency, at reporting date, had weakened / strengthened by 5% against
the USD, Euro and GBP with all other variables held constant, as a result of exchange gains
/ losses on translation of foreign exchange denominated financial instruments, the impact
on profit after taxation for the year would have been as following:

Increase /
decrease in
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit
before

tax (USD)

Effect on
profit
before

tax (EURO)

Effect
on profit

before tax
(GBP)

2018

Pak Rupee +5%  36,687,408  2,669,448  1,353,693
Pak Rupee -5% (36,687,408) (2,669,448)  (1,353,693)

2017
Pak Rupee +5%  5,794,376  482,602  3,205,393
Pak Rupee -5%  (5,794,376)  (482,602)  (3,205,393)

Currency risk sensitivity to foreign exchange movements has been calculated on a symmetric
basis. In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of inherent
currency risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

As at 30 June 2017
Trade debts  2,148,724  83,763  472,559
Cash at banks  23,007  -  -
Trade and other payables  (166,607)  (3,269)  (2,629)
Short term borrowings  (899,327)  -  -
Net exposure  1,105,797  80,494  469,930

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2018

J.K. Spinning Mills Limited82

(ii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk represents the risk that the fair value of equity investments will fluctuate
because of changes in levels of indices, whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar
financial instrument traded in the market. The Company is exposed to equity price risk
as the Company holds investments classified as fair value through profit or loss. The
Company mitigates its risk against the exposure by focusing on short-term investment and
maintaining adequate bank balances.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below summarizes the impact of increase / decrease in the Pakistan Stock
Exchange Limited (PSX) Index on the Company's profit after taxation and comprehensive
income for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had
increased / decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant and all the Company's
equity instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the index:

2018 2017

Reporting date all index points  41,911  46,565

Changes
in PSX

all Index

Effects on
Profit

Before Tax
(Rupees in thousand)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

2018 +10%  3,114
-10%  (3,114)

2017 +10%  3,312
-10%  (3,312)

(iii) Interest rate risk

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest bearing assets. The Company's interest
rate risk arises from long term financing, liabilities against assets subject to finance lease,
short term borrowings and bank deposits. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rate expose the
Company to fair value interest rate risk.

At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2018

83Annual Report 2018

2018 2017
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Fixed rate instruments:

Financial liabilities:
Long term financing  1,073,058  416,363
Short term borrowings  805,000  825,000

 1,878,058  1,241,363

Floating rate instruments:

Financial assets
Bank balances - saving accounts  25  -

Financial liabilities
Long term financing  30,555  44,444
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease  32,374  7,156
Short term borrowings  1,292,994  874,275

 1,355,923  925,875

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the balance sheet date would
not affect profit or loss of the Company.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

If interest rates at the year end date, fluctuates by 1% higher / lower with all other variables
held constant, profit after taxation for the year would have been changed as following:

Changes
Interest

Rate

Effects
on Profit

Before Tax
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Bank balances - saving accounts

2018 +1%  0.25
-1%  (0.25)

2017 +1%  -
-1%  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2018

J.K. Spinning Mills Limited84

Changes
Interest

Rate

Effects
on Profit

Before Tax
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Long term financing

2018 +1%  306
-1%  (306)

2017 +1%  444
-1%  (444)

Liabilities against assets subject to
finance lease

2018 +1%  324
-1%  (324)

2017 +1%  72
-1%  (72)

Short term borrowings

2018 +1%  12,929.94
-1%  (12,929.94)

2017 +1%  8,743
-1%  (8,743)

This analysis is prepared assuming that the amounts of financial instruments outstanding at
balance sheet date were outstanding for the whole year.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk which arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument
will fail to discharge its obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The
Company attempts to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions
with specific counterparties and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties.
The Company does not believe it is exposed to major concentration of credit risk, however to